Upon adoption of Korean IFRS 1109, accounting policies for recognition of impairment have

changed. The impact of the change in impairment methodology on the Company’s beginning

balance of retained earnings is disclosed in the table on (a) above.

The Company applies the simplified approach to measure the loss allowance at an amount equal

to lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables and other receivables at amortized cost.

40.2 Adoption of Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

As explained in Note 2, the Company has applied Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts

with Customers on January 1, 2018, the date of initial application. In accordance with the

transitional provisions in Korean IFRS 1109, comparative figures for prior reporting period have

not been restated The impact of adoption of Korean IFRS 1109 on the financial statements is as

follows:

The impact on the financial statements due to the application of Korean IFRS 1115 at the date of

initial application (January 1, 2018) is as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

December 31,
2017

(before
adjustment)  Adjustment

January 1, 2018
(after

adjustment)

Other current assets1,2  \ 93,258  \ 2,828  \ 96,086

Total assets   6,349,428   2,828   6,352,256

Other current liabilities2,3   424,553   1,292   425,845

Total liabilities   1,886,506   1,292   1,887,797

Retained earnings   402,542   747   403,289

Non-controlling interests   433,783   789   434,573

Total equity  \ 4,462,923  \ 1,536  \ 4,464,459

(i) Accounting for incremental costs of obtaining a contract

Under the previous standard, incremental costs of obtaining a contract such as a market fee for

game publishing contract were expensed as they do not meet the requirement to recognize as

assets.

Kakao Corp. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

128

Korean IFRS 1115 expects that such costs would be directly incurred from a contract and be

recovered after generating resources used in performance of a contract.

To reflect this revised standards, incremental costs for obtaining a contract amounting to